STATEMENT OF FACTS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPLAINT	APPLICATION NO.(court use only)	PAGE 1 OF 9	Trial Court of Massachusetts District Court Department
The undersigned alleges the following as a of the factual basis for the offense(s) for which	The state of the s		24 WENDELL AVE PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201
On Friday October 9, 2020 at 6:42 P	M Officers Bradley Durves an	d myself were	dispatched to the area of
North Street at Holiday Farm for a repo	rt of hav hails on fire. Upon arriv	ving I observe	d multiple hay bails on
fire within 50 feet of the roadway. I beg	or to hay pails on life. Opon and	and radioe	d Officer Bradley to block
traffic north of my location at a bypass le	an to block traffic at Cleveland F	theffic and a	illowed the responding
fire trucks full use of the roadway. Upo	ocation. This effectively reroute	o trainic and a	sumed control of the detour
and I relocated to the first	on Officer Duryea reaching my lo	cation, ne as	Joseph Company of the configuration of the configur
and I relocated to the fire scene to spea	ak with the Assistant Fire Chief.		The state of the s
2 144			and the hav
2. At the fire scene, I located the owner	of Holiday Farm, James Dicke	Crane. Mr.	Crane informed me that the con-
bails had been picked up earlier in the v	veek and that earlier in the day,	the hay bails	were stacked and painted
into a political sign supporting president	ial candidate Biden. He estima	ted the value	of the burned hay to be
about \$2,000, Mr. Crane stated he was	working across the street with	Peter Barden	and one minute the hay bails
were fine and then he turned around an	The second of th		
bails. He did have a picture which was			
the sign minutes before it was on fire (S	•		e hay balls were not dry and
freshly cut with a lot of moisture within.	Mr. Crane believed that the fire	was set.	<u> </u>
	<u> </u>		·
3. I spoke with the Assistant Fire Chief,	Chris Cachet and he equally fe	elt that the fire	was most likely set as
he conditions didn't favor spontaneous	combustion_I_then_contacted I	3 Troop head	quarters of the MA State Police
managed at \$1,000 miles			(Use additional sheets if necess
KINTEDIANINE	ATURE	IAM A:	DATE SIGNE
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER X	Char JF		V ENFORCEMENT OFFICER VILIAN COMPLAINANT OR MUTNESS: 1300720
ADDITIONAL FACTS FOUN	ID BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. CL	ERK / JUDGE BA	VILIAN COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS 1300720 SED ON ORAL TESTIMONY
any and the second sequences of the second s			

SIGNATURE OF CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. CLERK / JUDGE

DATE SIGNED

DC-CR-34 (7/04)

REMARKS

TENT OF FACTS APPLICATION NO. (court use only) Trial Court of Massachusetts 2 OF 9 District Court Department PAGE . APPLICATION NO. (court use only) STATEMENT OF FACTS CENTRAL BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COU IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COURT DIVISION 24 WENDELL AVE PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201 The undersigned alleges the following as a ___ full or ___ partial statement of the factual basis for the offense(s) for which a criminal complaint is sought. to have a fire marshall respond to the scene. 4. While waiting at the fire scene, I was approached by Karen and Mark Bean. They wanted to report to me the following; a. They spoke with an intoxicated white male, around 6' tall, with short reddish/brown hair, wearing an orange hoodie and a hat at the Food Mart in Dalton around 5:30 P.M. b. This person told them that his 24 year old son had recently died in a motorcycle accident out of state and that he was going to light the hay bails at Holiday Farm on fire, c. They also believed that this person had come from Paddy's restaurant and walked back to that location. I realized that the person they were describing may be Lonnie Durfee who recently had a son, Jacob Durfee, die in a motorcycle accident in New Jersey. I was familiar with Mr. Durfee from speaking with him on September 22, 2020 when he dialed 911 while intoxicated to complain about the Pittsfield Police Department (See call # 20-13772). I also knew that Mr. Durfee was living about 1 mile from the fire scene on Home Terrace. At this time I contacted SGT Powell to come in and go to the Food Mart and Paddy's to speak with the managers for surveillance video. I also (Use additional sheets if necess. SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME DATE SIGNED FURLONG, CHRISTOPHER X Chur JF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER CIVILIAN COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS 130000 ADDITIONAL FACTS FOUND BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. CLERK / JUDGE BASED ON ORAL TESTIMONY SIGNATURE OF CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST.CLERK / JUDGE -REMARKS

STATEMENT OF FACTS
IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

APPLICATION NO. (court use only)

PAGE Trial Court of Massachusetts 3 OF 9 District Court Department

COURT DIVISION CENTRAL BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COU

CENTRAL BELL AVE 24 WENDELL AVE PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201	
	1
in the second se	_
#2 Home Terrace was requesting to	
ited cell phone and she stated to me	·
ISEI OCI, P	
that no politics	
les of the dinner was that re-	
The second secon	
huge scene during the dinner relate	d to
	the second secon
him to leave.	
m Lonnie and was with her at this tir	me. I
identified herself as Katrina	
ng:	
(Use additional	sheets if necessa
	DATE SIGNED
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER	
JUDGE BASED ON ORAL TESTIMONY	1300,70
	1300720
and construct the second and construct to the construct of the construction of the con	1366720
The second secon	1300720
The second section of the second section secti	1300720
TESTIMONY	1366720
TESTIVONY	1366720
TESTIMONY	1366720
	#2 Home Terrace was requesting to iser cell phone and she stated to me iser of the dinner was that no politics him to leave Mules of the dinner was with her at this tire identified herself as Katrina (Use additional LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

STATEMENT OF FACTS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

JC-CR-34 (7/04)

APPLICATION NO (court use only)

Trial Court of Massachusetts

11 4 OF 9 District Court Department I COURT DIVISION
CENTRAL BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COU
24 WENDELL AVE
PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201

The undersigned alleges the following as a full or partial statement of the factual basis for the offensors for the property for the partial statement.	CENTRAL 24 WENDELL 01201 PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201	
Torrise(s) for which a criminal complaint is 3000		
	Terrace. The hor	ie is
a. Two sundays ago she observed Lagrie busing a Riden campaign sign	in the yard of #12 Horne	
a. Two sundays ago she observed Lonnie burning a Biden campaign sign currently unoccupied and for sale. After the fire went out, Lonnie stuck are believes that the sign recommendations are supported by the leaves	American Flag on top of the	
believes that the sign remnants are still in the yard covered by the leaves		
b This evening has built	something into his truck and leave. He was	
b. This evening her husband, Mark Christiana, observed Lonnie placing then observed returning a short time later at a high rate of speed by Mar	k's coworker and parked in the driveway a	1
then observed returning a short time later at a high rate of speed by Mar #12 Home Terrace. Mark also observed Lonnie burning the Biden camp	in sign in the yard of #12 Home Terrace	two
#12 HOME TELLACE, Mark also observed Longie hurning the Biden Cally	algital	
sundays prior. (On Sunday October 11, I spoke to Mark Christiana and	confirmed this investment of the	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
7. I was then contacted by an off duty Dalton Police Officer Bustin Buzz	rella, who told me the lollowing	
a. Around 6:45 P.M., he observed a yellow pick up truck leave Cumber	and Farms after filling gas caris,	
	The state of the s	
b. The vehicle took a left and headed towards North Street;	and the second s	
D. The vehicle took a left and headed towards		
A standards loft on Main S		
c. When leaving, a gas can fell out of the truck and was left on Main S	<u> </u>	
the second secon	The field was developed a difference to the second	The second secon
A check of the RMV showed Mr. Durfee owned a 2004 GMC Sierra Pi	ck Up Truck which is yellow in color.	
	(Use additional	sheets if necessa
PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER	
FURLONG, CHRISTOPHER X Chur 181	CIVILIAN COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS	BOCTZO
ADDITIONAL FACTS FOUND BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. C	LERK / JUDGE BASED ON ORAL TESTIMONY	
	The second secon	11 1 3 - Table 1 - Table 1
The same of the sa		
The state of the s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	** 1-
The state of the s	The second secon	and the same of the same of
THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON	The state of the s	
	white the state of	
SIGNATURE OF CLERK-MAGISTRATE / AS	ST.CLERK/JUDGE	
EMARKS X	Manager and the second second	DATE SIGN

APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPLAINT APPLICATION NO. (court use only)	PAGE Trial Court of Massachusetts 5 OF 9 District Court Department COURT DIVISION CENTRAL BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COU 24 WENDELL AVE 24 WENDELL AVE 24 WENDELL AVE	
The undersigned alleges the following as a full or partial statement of the factual basis for the offense(s) for which a criminal complaint is sought.	PITTSFIELD, NO.	1
8. I was then advised by dispatch to contact Mike Cyrulik of Savoy regard bails at 6:45 P.M. I contacted Mr. Cyrulik using my department issued cel	ling a suspicious vehicle around the hay I phone. He reported to me the following:	
a. he and his girlfriend observed a vehicle with one occupant parked beh	ind the hay bails;	
b. he described it as a dark colored older model Jeep Cherokee.		
I later spoke again with Mr. Crane and Mr. Barden who told me that the endals with the brown substance on it around 6:45 P.M. drove a dark color possibly a Ford Escape.	ed Ford SUV, Smaller than	
9. Trooper Mazza from the State Fire Marshal's office arrived at the sce I had obtained. We were then joined by SGT Powell, who informed us of		
a. The clerk at the Food Mart knew Lonnie Durfee and stated he was the	ere around 5:30 P.M.	
b. The bartender at Paddy's provided a written statement in which Long		eets if necessary)
FURLONG, CHRISTOPHER X Churt 1 F ADDITIONAL FACTS FOUND BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. CLE	☐ LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ☐ CIVILIAN COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS	SOCT 20
ADDITIONAL TATOR		

SIGNATURE OF CLERK, MAGISTRATE / ASST. CLERK / JUDGE

REMARKS

X

DATE SIGNED

STATEMENT OF FACTS
IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

)C-CR-34 (7/04)

APPLICATION NO. (court use only)

PAGE

Trial Court of Massachusetts

6 OF 9 District Court Department

COURT DIVISION BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COU

The undersigned alleges the following as a full or partial statement of the factual basis for the offense(s) for which a criminal complaint is sought.	CENTRAL BENDELL AVE 24 WENDELL AVE 11 PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201	
customers that he was going to burn the Biden/Harris sign down across for	rom Holiday Farm:	
gaming to built the blockin lattle again.	The state of the s	
c. Video footage at Cumberland Farms would not be available until the n	norning.	- 1808
The state of the s	The Home Terrace to speak with Lonnie	
10. At 8:42 P.M., Trooper Mazza, SGT Powell, and myself then proceed. Durfee. Upon arrival, we located Mr. Durfee next to his truck parked in t	ed to Home Terrace. Mr.	
Durfee. Upon arrival, we located Mr. Durfee next to his truck parked in to Durfee was wearing an orange hoodie shirt. I informed Mr. Durfee of who pour a purfee of whom the purfee of the purfee.	the drivewey	f he
Durfee was wearing an orange hoodle shirt. I informed Mr. Durfee of wh	y we were are	
Durfee was wearing an orange hoodle shirt. I informed Mr. Durfee of who could speak with him. Mr. Durfee agreed to speak with us. Mr. Durfee	sat on the talgate	
could speak with him. Mr. Durfee agreed to speak with us. Mr. Durfee shad a cigarette while he and Trooper Mazza spoke. Mr. Durfee was clear	arly intoxicated at the	
The following is a summary of our conversation;		
The Durfte had asserted a barefles during the surremental the state of		
a. He is distraught over the death of his son Jacob;	The state of the s	
		11
b. He has been drinking heavily to cope with the loss;		
D. Tie nas been armings	CATALOG CATALO	The same of the sa
Otto Cronito Quarry		
c. He works at the Otis Granite Quarry;	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
d adition left agenda and b	pelieves they are ruining the country;	The state of the s
d. He is frustrated with the Democratic and political left agenda and b	(Use additional s	sheets if necessary)
SIGNATURE	TIAM A:	DATE SIGNED
FURLONG, CHRISTOPHER & Charl Jon	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER CIVILIAN COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS	1300720
ADDITIONAL FACTS FOUND BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. C	CLERK / JUDGE BASED ON ORAL TESTIMONY	
ADDITIONAL PACTO FORM		
The second of th	Address of the second s	The state of the s
The second secon		es es * , d'el moner en en
	the same against a second of the second of t	Statement of the statem
The state of the s		The state of the s
I SIGNATURE OF CLERK-MAGISTRATE/A	SST.CLERK/JUDGE	The in the second of the secon
EMARKS	The second of th	DATE SIGNED

		PAGE Trial Court of Massachusetts	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	APPLICATION NO_(court use only)	nietrici	
COMPLAI	NT	SCOURT DIVISION BERKSHIRE DISTRICT	
The undersigned alleges the following of the factual basis for the offense(s) for	g ac a lifett and interest statement	COURT DIVISION CENTRAL BERKSHIRE 24 WENDELL AVE 24 WENDELL AVE PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201	
of the factual basis for the offense(s) for	or which a criminal complaint is sought.	Pillo	
	112.7		
e. He admit		roos with the political stance it	
admitted to setting the hay	bails on fire and did so because he di	Saglees	
represented;		the same of the sa	
		3-	
f. He used old motor oil and gaso	The second court of the second	The second secon	
and gaso	inne to set the fire;	And the state of t	
The second of th	The state of the s		The state of the s
g. He never intended to harm a pe	erson or damage any property with thi	s act;	
h. He admitted to buring a Biden s	sign in the yard at #12 Home Terrace.		A 100 mm
Mark Mark Mark Day American	ight in the yard at #12 Home 10.1.		The second secon
The state of the s)	and supportive of law	
Mr. Durfee had several cigarettes	during the conversation. He was very	cooperative and supportive of law	out
enforcement. At one point, he stop	oped the discussion to show us photo	ographs of his son growing up and talk abo	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
the pictures. He then continued w	vith the discussion. He never request	ed to stop speaking with us or to leave the	-
All Durfer offered to allow	ne to view eightures on his collular pho	one and went and got the phone from his	
		foliday Farm on his phone and other	. <u> </u>
pictures of Mr. Durfee burning poli	tical signs. Mr. Durfee agreed to go	inside his parents house and go to bed. I	le
also agreed to come to the police			
also agreed to come to the ponce	Station at 187 mm		
1721	The second second second		
4.44			sheets if necessa
PRINTED NAME	SIGNATURE	IAM A: Aw enforcement officer	DATE SIGNED
FURLONG, CHRISTOPHER	x Chur JFr	CIVILIAN COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS	130000
ADDITIONAL FACT	S FOUND BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. C	ERK / JUDGE BASED ON ORAL TESTIMONY	
			a man was seen
The Designation of the Control of th	The state of the s	The state of the s	
*	and the state of t		
and the same of th	,		A Management Com-
		and the second s	
		The state of the s	
100 mm			the state of the same
and a state of the	SIGNATURE OF CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASS	T.CLERK / JUDGE	N. B. W.
ONG	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		DATE SIGN

DC-CR-34 (7/04)

APPLICATION NO. (court use only) APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPLAINT The undersigned alleges the following as a full or partial statement of the factual basis for the offense(s) for which a criminal complaint is sought. 11. On Saturday October 10, 2020 at 9:48 A.M., Lonnie Durfee came to Trooper Mazza. Officer Buzzella sat in on the interview as well. This interpolate was read his Miranda Rights at the beginning of the interview. Miranda to set the hay bails on fire.Mr. Durfee was apologetic for his actions and (See Interview DVD & Report from Officer Buzzella). Mr. Durfee was placed in the facts and circumstances of the case, probable cause.	Ourfee admitted to using gasoline and one offered to pay for the damage he caused.	
following;	The second secon	The second second
M.G.L. Ch 265 S5/A Burn Personalty a. Mr. Durfee admitted to setting fire to the hay bails at Holiday Cottag b. The value of the hay bails is estimated to be \$2,000;	e Farm using motor oil and gasoline;	
Respectfully Submitted,		1
Respectiony out the same of th	The state of the s	-
Mostar, scr	(Use additional s	heets if necessary)
FURLONG, CHRISTOPHER X M JF	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER CIVILIAN COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS LERK / JUDGE BASED ON ORAL TESTIMONY	DATE SIGNED
ADDITIONAL FACTS FOUND BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE (ASS).	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN

JC-CR-34 (7/04)

STATEMENT OF FACTOR STATEMENT OF FACTOR STATEMENT OF APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL COMPONENT OF THE UNDERSTAND OF THE UNDERSTAND OF THE GREEN OF THE OFFENSE (STATEMENT OF THE UNDERSTAND OF THE OFFENSE (STATEMENT OF THE UNDERSTAND OF THE OFFENSE (STATEMENT OF THE UNDERSTAND OF THE UNDERS	APPLICATION NO. (court use only) LAINT ring as a full or partial statement s) for which a criminal complaint is sought.	9 OF 9	Trial Court of Massachusetts District Court Department ON RAL BERKSHIRE DISTRICT CO 24 WENDELL AVE PITTSFIELD, MA. 01201	
Christopher J. Furlong, Sergear		:		2
		. 20 1 A MORPH OF THE OWNER O	the state of the s	10
	and the second s	The state of the s	as part to first the same	
	TO I TANK AND THE	The second of th		
The same of the sa			The second section of the second section sec	
The second secon				ang the confidence of the conf
The second secon				
The second secon				•
	·	to the second se		
		Water the second		to minute and to
		the state of the s		-
				·
, '				
			(Use additional pho	
RINTED NAME	SIGNATURE	AMA	(Use additional she	ets if necess
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER	x	LAWE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER		LAWE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER	x	LAWE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER	x	LAWE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER	x	LAWE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER	x	LAWE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER	S FOUND BY CLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST. CLER	RK / JUDGE BASE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	
URLONG, CHRISTOPHER	x	RK / JUDGE BASE	NFORCEMENT OFFICER	